PUBLIC LAW BOARXD NC. 3308

Award lio. 6
casa No. 6

FooTIZ3 rotherhood of liaintanance of ~ay Lmployes

TG
DISPUTE The Atchliscn, Topeka and Santa Fe cailway Company
STATENANT "Claim in tehalf of former Flains Jivision lrackman
CE CLAIM H. shon, Jr. for reinstatement with seniority,

vacatisn and all benefit rights unimpaired, account
the claimant teing unjustly ramoved from servics
for seing assant without authority."
FIMDINGS Lpon tha wheole record, thae Joard finds that the
parties herein are Carrier and Zmployes within the meaning of tha
Railway Labor Act, as amended, and that this loard is duly constituted
under Fublic Law 89-456 and has juriadiction of the parties and the
sub jsct makttar.
Claimant, who had been absent wikthout proper authority in excess
of tan days, was notified by lettar dated May 12, 1581, that:
*Plaagse be advised that in connection with application
of Rule 13 of Maintsnance of Way Employss Aqreement,
your seniority and employment with the AT & 3F Ry Co are
hereby tarminatsd account being absent without authority
from May l, 1981 to the present.
Alsc, please be advised that you have the right to requast
a formal investigation undar the proviaions of Article 3
of current Maintsnance of Way Zmployves Agreement, provided
you de sec within 2wenty days of thias notice.®
The Organization, in subtsitting this claim, allege a violation

cf Rule 13 - Discipline.
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@ have carefully reviewed the entire record and find no
probative evidence that Claimant compliad with the provisions of
Lattaer of Understanding dated July 13, 1981. Under tha provisions
of said latter, Claimant had twentv days from May 12, 1981, to
raquest a formal inveatigation if he felt that he had been unjustly
dealt with, This he did not do. 1In fact, the record reveals that
Claimant vaited some seven months to pursue the matter. It wasa
Claimant®a sole resaponsibility to request a formal investigation
within the presscribed time 1imit and by not doing sme, admitted that
ke had beenn abgent in exceas of 10 dayi without proper authority.
He, thereby, relinquished his seniority and employment under the
provisions of the July 13, 1976 Latter of Understanding.

4@ are left no altsrnative other than to apply the Rule as
vritten and find that Claimant forfeited his seniority and employment

and Carrier did not violate the Agreemsnt,

- AWARD Claim denied.
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